sensitivity gap - (5,451,192) 27,643,271 (3,287,953) 8,273,094 (27,177,220) -

Cumulative Interest
rate sensitivity gap - (5,451,192) 22,192,079 18,904,126 27,177,220 - -

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements continued
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2023	 QAR ‘000s

ANNUAL REPORT 2023

141

4.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(d)	 Market risk (continued)

	 (ii)	 Exposure to interest rate risk (continued)

		  Sensitivity analysis
		  The management of interest rate risk against interest rate gap limits is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity of

the Group’s financial assets and liabilities to various standard and non-standard interest rate scenarios. Standard
scenarios that are considered on a monthly basis include a 25 basis point (bp) parallel fall or rise in all yield curves
worldwide and a 25 bp rise or fall in the greater than 12-month portion of all yield curves. An analysis of the Group’s
sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest rates, assuming no a symmetrical movement in yield curves
and a constant financial position, is as follows:

Sensitivity of net interest income
25 bp parallel

increase
25 bp parallel

decrease

2023

At 31 December 18,615 (18,615)

Average for the year 42,660 (42,660)

2022

At 31 December 62,644 (62,644)

Average for the year 51,971 (51,971)

Sensitivity to reported Fair value reserve in equity of interest rate
movements

25 bp parallel
increase

25 bp parallel
decrease

2023

At 31 December 5,056 (5,056)

Average for the year 4,794 (4,794)

2022

At 31 December 757 (757)

Average for the year 464 (464)

		  Interest rate movements affect reported equity in the following ways:

		  •	 Retained earnings arising from increases or decreases in net interest income and the fair value changes reported
in consolidated statement of income; and

		  •	 Fair value reserves arising from increases or decreases in fair values of debt securities which are reported directly
in other comprehensive income.

		  Overall non-trading interest rate risk positions are managed by Group Treasury, which uses investment securities,
advances to banks, deposits from banks and derivative instruments to manage the overall position arising from the

[…]

statement line items for prior periods in the statement of financial position. However, the net impact on the statement of
income for the year ended 31 December 2022 was not material as explained further below and is accordingly, adjusted in
the current year.

	 The net impact of the restatements in (b) and (c) above did not have a material net impact on the statement of income for
the year ended 31 December 2022. Consequently, management has chosen not to restate the corresponding numbers in
the statement of income for the year ended 31 December 2022. Instead, these impacts have been adjusted during the
current period as an opening adjustment as of 1 January 2023.

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements continued
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2023	 QAR ‘000s

cbq.qa

188

40.	 RESTATEMENT (continued)
	 The following tables summarise the impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

	 Consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2022

As at  1
January 2022
(as previously

reported)

Restatement
related to the

derivatives
(note a)

Restatement
related to the

consolidation of
special purpose
entities (note b)

Restatement
related to the

impairment
losses (note c)

Restatement
total

As at 1
January

2022
(restated)

Assets

Other assets 6,090,977 - (417,200) - (417,200) 5,673,777

Liabilities

Other borrowings 15,718,753 - 948,220 - 948,220 16,666,973

Equity
Employee incentive
phantom scheme shares - - (934,016) - (934,016) (934,016)

Retained earnings 2,922,719 - (431,404) - (431,404) 2,491,315

	 Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022

As at 3 1
December 2022

(as previously
reported)

Restatement
related to the

derivatives
(note a)

Restatement
related to the

consolidation of
special purpose
entities (note b)

Restatement
related to the

impairment
losses (note c)

Restatement
total

As at 31
December

2022
(restated)

Assets
Other assets 6,176,856 - (218,174) - (218,174) 5,958,682
Liabilities
Other borrowings 15,941,527 - 1,130,220 - 1,130,220 17,071,747
Equity
Employee incentive
phantom scheme shares - - (1,114,872) - (1,114,872) (1,114,872)

Retained earnings 4,563,762 - (233,522) - (233,522) 4,330,240

	 Due to the above rectification related to the employee incentive phantom scheme shares on account of consolidation of the
special purpose entities, the weighted average number of outstanding shares during the year ended 31 December 2022
have decreased, leading to a restatement of the previously reported basic and diluted earnings per share to 0.66 from
0.62, as disclosed in note 34.

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements continued
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2023	 QAR ‘000s

ANNUAL REPORT 2023

189

40.	 RESTATEMENT (continued)

	 Consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2023